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 [For Immediate Release] 

 

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)  

Stock code: 1475  

 

 

Nissin Foods First-Quarter Revenue Remained Steady  

 

Profit Attributable to Company Owners Surged by 25.1% 

Segment Result Recorded Double-Digit Growth 

 

Financial Highlights For the Three Months Ended 31 March 

 2019 2018 Change 

Revenue (HK$'000) 799,579 800,185 (0.1%) 

Gross Profit (HK$'000) 263,391 255,926 2.9% 

Profit for the Period (HK$'000) 99,483 81,087 22.7% 

Profit Attributable to Owners of the 

Company (HK$'000) 
91,675 73,285 25.1% 

Earnings per share (HK cents) 8.50 6.80 25.0% 

 

(Hong Kong, 9 May 2019) Nissin Foods Company Limited (the “Company”, and together with its 

subsidiaries, the “Group”; Stock code: 1475) today announced its 2019 first quarter financial 

information for the three months ended 31 March 2019 (“the Reporting Period”). 

 

Revenue of the Group maintained steadily at HK$799.6 million (2018: HK$800.2 million), boosted 

by the growth in PRC operations but offsetted by the slow retail market in Hong Kong. Gross profit 

increased by 2.9% YoY to HK$263.4 million (2018: HK$256.0 million), with gross profit margin 

increased to 32.9% (2018: 32.0%), mainly attributable to the improved product mix of the Group and 

the termination of certain distribution products in Hong Kong. Profit attributable to owners of the 

Company was HK$91.7 million, representing an increase of 25.1% YoY from HK$73.3 million. 

Segment result recorded an optimal double-digit growth of 10.8% YoY to HK$100.0 million from 

HK$90.3 million. 

 

For the Hong Kong operations, revenue declined by a slight 1.2% YoY to HK$322.7 million (2018: 

HK$326.5 million) during the Reporting Period, mainly due to the termination of certain distribution 

products. As for the PRC operations, revenue remained solid and increased by 0.7% YoY (in local 

currency: 6.7%) from HK$473.7 million to HK$476.9 million, despite the foreign exchange 

translation of earnings in Renminbi depreciated to Hong Kong Dollar this year. 
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Looking forward, with overall consumption and retail sentiment stable and showing signs of 

improvement, the Group remains optimistic about the Hong Kong market and is also positive about 

the long-term growth potential of the PRC market. Actively responding to the fast changing retail 

environment in Hong Kong and the premiumisation in the PRC, the Group has completed the new 

granola production line, and will enhance a Bar Ramen production line to better utilise its production 

capability. Such investments are conducive to the Group developing its business in Hong Kong and 

the PRC, enabling it to live up to the promise of delivering excellent quality products to delight and 

surprise the palates and enrich the lives of consumers. The Group will continue to strengthen its 

core competence so as to enhance profitability, as well as strive to bring consistent results and 

sustainable returns to shareholders.  

 

- End - 

 

About Nissin Foods Company Limited 

Nissin Foods Company Limited (The “Group”; Stock code: 1475) is a renowned food company in Hong Kong 

and the PRC with a diversified portfolio of well-known and highly popular brands and the largest instant noodle 

company in Hong Kong. The Group officially established its presence in Hong Kong in 1984. The Group 

primarily manufactures and sells instant noodles, frozen foods and other food products under its two core 

corporate brands, namely “NISSIN (日清)” and “DOLL (公仔)” together with a diversified portfolio of iconic 

household premium food brands. The Group’s five flagship product brands, namely “Cup Noodles (合味道)”, 

“Demae Iccho (出前一丁)”, “Doll Instant Noodle (公仔麵)”, “Doll Dim Sum (公仔點心)” and “Fuku (福)” are also 

among the most popular choices in their respective food product categories in Hong Kong. In the PRC market, 

the Group has introduced technology innovation in “ECO Cup” concept into the market and primarily focuses 

its sales efforts in first and second tier cities located in eastern and southern parts of the PRC. For more 

information, please visit www.nissingroup.com.hk.  
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